

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.2843 of 2015

Abhay Kumar Yadav son of Mahesh Yadav R/o Village Matiyara, P.S. Koilwar,
District Bhojpur

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Home Secretary, Bihar, Patna
2. The Director, General of Police, Bihar, Patna
3. The Chairman, Kendriya Chayan Parishad (Constable Recruitment) Computer Bhawan, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Patna

.... Respondent/s

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Ranjan Kumar Sinha
For the Respondent/s : Mr. RITESH KUMAR, SC 33
For C.S. B.C. : Mr. Sanjay Pandey
Mr. Binod Kumar Mishra

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 17-03-2015

A K Tripathi, J.

The grievance raised by the petitioner with regard to his non-selection on the post of a constable has been answered by the Central Selection Board. The reason indicated by them for non-selection of the petitioner is that he has equal marks vis-à-vis another recommended candidate but since that candidate was senior in age having his date of birth as 15.1.1993 whereas that of the petitioner being 25.3.1993, the petitioner has missed out the benefit of his selection.

2. It is also the stand of the Central Selection Board that similar matter has been considered and decided in the case of Sanjay

Kumar vs. State of Bihar and others, which is CWJC No. 11311 of 2013, decided on 13.1.2014.

3. In view of the same, writ application of the petitioner is dismissed as there is no illegality in non-selection of the petitioner.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J)

R.K.Pathak/-

U			
---	--	--	--